Unlikely
All Voters Likely Voters Voters
Unweighted Total 3296 2016 1280
1.What is your age?
18-29 16% 8% 31%
30-44 24% 20% 31%
45-54 16% 17% 15%
55-64 17% 21% 11%
65+ 27% 35% 12%

2. Are you registered to vote in [STATE]?
Yes 100% 100% 100%

3. Do you feel things in [STATE] are:

Generally heading in the right direction 34% 36% 30%
Pretty seriously on the wrong track 51% 52% 47%
Not sure 15% 12% 22%

4.What do you thinkis the most important issue or issues for your elected leaders to focus on?

Jobs / Economy / Wages 26% 27% 25%
Inflation / Cost of living 25% 26% 22%
Protecting abortion rights / Reproductive freedom 13% 15% 10%
Crime / Public safety 8% 8% 8%
Gas prices 8% 8% 7%
Preventing gun violence 8% 9% 6%
Healthcare / Mental health 8% 8% 8%
Education 6% 7% 6%
Climate change / Environment / Natural resources 6% 6% 6%
Immigration policy 6% 7% 3%
Housing / Affordable housing / Homeless 5% 2% 6%
Equality / Human rights / Discrimination 4% 2% 5%
Voting rights / Election reform 4% 5% 1%
Border Security 4% 5% 1%
Taxes / Government spending / Budget 4% 2% 3%
Senior issues / Social security 3% 3% 3%
Reducing abortion / Protecting fetal life 3% 3% 3%
Infrastructure / Transportation 2% 2% 2%
Protecting gun rights 2% 2% 2%
Government corruption / Lack of trust / Political gridlock 2% 2% 2%
The coronavirus pandemic 2% 1% 2%
Joe Biden / Democrats / Liberals 1% 2% 1%
Justice system / Police brutality 1% 1% 2%
Foreign policy / National security / Ukraine war 1% 1% 1%
Election fraud 1% 1% 0%
Other 7% 7% 7%
Don't know / Refused 3% 1% 7%

AllVoters

802

15%
2%
17%
14%
32%

100%

31%
53%
16%

22%
29%
16%
5%
8%
5%
6%
8%
7%
12%
6%
3%
4%
9%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
2%
1%
1%
1%
6%
3%

ARIZONA

Likely Voters

100%

33%
55%
12%

21%
28%
17%
5%
9%
5%
6%
9%
8%
14%
6%
3%
5%
12%
2%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
1%
2%
1%
2%
1%
5%
2%

Unlikely

Voters
298

33%
31%
14%

7%
15%

100%

27%
48%
25%

2%
31%
16%
6%
8%
5%
7%
6%
4%
7%
7%
4%
1%
4%
2%
2%
2%
2%
1%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
0%
8%
6%

5. There are many reasons people do not vote, like having to work, traveling, forgetting about the election, or just not believing it is worth the time. How about you

Always vote 56% 78% 14%
Almost always vote 24% 19% 34%
Sometimes vote 14% 2% 37%
Usually not vote 3% 0% 8%
Never vote 2% 0% 5%
I'd rather not say 1% 0% 2%

60%
23%
12%
2%
2%
1%

6. As you may know, this fall there will be elections for Senate, Governor, and other offices How likely are you to vote in the elections this fall?

0~ No chance you will vote 2% - 7%
1 1% - 4%
2 1% - 3%
3 2% - 6%
4 3% - 8%
5 7% - 20%
6 4% - 11%
7 6% - 18%
8 8% - 23%
9 6% 10%

10~ Certain to vote 60% 90% -

7.How motivated are you to vote in the elections this fall?

Extremely 53% 7% 6%
Very 18% 17% 20%
Somewhat 18% 4% 44%
Not very 7% 2% 19%
Notatall 3% 0% 9%
Not sure 1% 0% 2%

8.[GA, NV, PA ONLY] If the election for Senate were today, who would you vote for?

Democrat Raphael Warnock / Catherine Cortez Masto / John 48% 49% 45%
Fetterman

Republican Herschel Walker / Adam Laxalt / Mehmet Oz 36% 42% 24%
Someone else 1% 1% 1%
Wouldn't Vote 4% 0% 10%
Not sure 11% 7% 19%

8a. [AZ ONLY] If the general election for Senate were today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:
Democrat Mark Kelly - - N
Republican Blake Masters - - -
Someone else - - -
Wouldn't vote - -

Not sure - - -

8b. [AZ ONLY] If the general election for Senate were today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:
Democrat Mark Kelly R . R
Republican Mark Brnovich - - -
Someone else - - -
Wouldn't vote - - -
Not sure - -

2%
2%
1%
2%

56%
15%
19%

7%

1%

49%
34%
1%

13%

49%
35%
1%
3%
11%

81% 13%
17% 36%
2% 35%
0% 8%
- 6%
- 2%
- 6%
- 6%
- 4%
- 6%
- 7%
- 21%
- 16%
- 16%
- 18%
10% -
90% -
78% 8%
16% 13%
5% 47%
0% 22%
0% 7%
- 2%
51% 44%
39% 21%
2% 0%
- 12%
8% 23%
51% 47%
40% 24%
2% 0%
- 9%
7% 21%

GEORGIA

Unlikely

All Voters Likely Voters Voters
1003 602 401
18% 11% 32%
25% 21% 34%
16% 17% 13%
17% 20% 11%
24% 31% 10%
100% 100% 100%
40% 42% 35%
47% 48% 44%
14% 10% 21%
29% 31% 25%
23% 25% 19%
12% 13% 9%
11% 11% 10%
8% 9% 7%
9% 10% 8%
8% 8% 10%
5% 6% 5%
4% 5% 3%
3% 4% 2%
3% 3% 3%
6% 5% 7%
5% 6% 2%
1% 1% 0%
3% 3% 3%
4% 3% 4%
3% 4% 2%
2% 2% 2%
2% 2% 2%
2% 1% 3%
2% 2% 2%
1% 1% 2%
2% 2% 3%
1% 0% 1%
1% 2% 0%
8% 8% 8%
4% 2% 9%

56% 77% 16%
24% 19% 33%
16% 3% 40%
3% 1% 7%
1% 0% 3%
1% 0% 2%
2% - 6%
1% - 4%
1% - 3%
2% - 5%
2% - 7%
6% - 19%
4% - 12%
6% - 18%
9% - 26%
% 9% -
60% 91% -
52% 75% %
20% 18% 26%
18% 5% 44%
6% 2% 15%
% 0% 7%
0% 0% 1%
48% 48% 48%
36% 43% 22%
2% 1% 2%
4% 1% 9%
11% 7% 19%

AllVoters
479

17%
25%
14%
20%
24%

100%

37%
48%
15%

29%
28%
10%
10%
6%
7%
9%
10%
10%
7%
12%
3%
2%
2%
2%
3%
2%
1%
2%
2%
2%
2%
1%
2%

4%
2%

- when it comes to elections for President and Congress do you:

55%
25%
12%
4%
3%
1%

4%
1%

2%
3%
6%
4%
5%
8%
7%
59%

51%
19%
15%
8%
6%
1%

49%

39%
1%
4%
7%

NEVADA
Unlikely
Likely Voters Voters
301 178
8% 32%
21% 34%
14% 14%
24% 12%
32% 8%
100% 100%
41% 29%
49% 47%
10% 24%
0% 26%
9% 24%
11% 8%
10% 9%
7% 4%
% 5%
0% 6%
10% 10%
10% 12%
% 5%
9% 18%
% 4%
2% 0%
% 2%
% 2%
2% 3%
2% 2%
% 2%
2% 4%
2% 2%
1% 5%
3% -
0% 2%
3% 0%
4% 4%
1% 5%
78% 10%
20% 36%
2% 33%
0% 11%
- 8%
0% 2%
- 13%
- 3%
- 3%
- 6%
- 10%
- 19%
- 11%
- 14%
- 23%
1% -
9% -
75% 4%
20% 19%
3% 38%
1% 21%
1% 16%
- 3%
51% 45%
45% 28%
1% 1%
1% 11%
2% 16%

AllVoters

1012

14%
22%
17%
18%
28%

100%

29%
54%
17%

25%
22%
14%
7%
8%
9%
8%

5%
3%
2%
5%
4%
2%
6%

4%
3%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%

1%
9%
3%

55%
25%
15%
3%
2%
1%

2%
2%
1%
2%

7%
3%

8%
6%
58%

52%
17%
18%
8%
4%
0%

47%

34%
1%

13%

PENNSYLVANIA

Unlikely
Likely Voters Voters
403
6% 30%
19% 28%
17% 17%
22% 12%
36% 13%
100% 100%
28% 29%
57% 50%
15% 20%
25% 25%
24% 19%
17% 9%
7% 8%
9% 8%
10% 7%
8% 8%
4% 4%
4% 6%
4% 2%
2% 4%
5% 5%
6% 0%
% 0%
8% 4%
3% 4%
3% 4%
3% 3%
2% 2%
2% 1%
2% 2%
1% 1%
1% 1%
1% 1%
1% -
9% 9%
1% 6%
77% 15%
20% 33%
3% 37%
0% 7%
- 6%
0% 2%
- 6%
- 4%
- 3%
- 6%
- 8%
- 21%
- 8%
- 21%
- 23%
9%
91% -
78% 6%
16% 20%
3% 44%
2% 19%
0% 10%
0% 1%
50% 43%
39% 25%
2% 0%
- 11%
9% 21%
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8c. [AZ ONLY] If the general election for Senate were today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:

Democrat Mark Kelly - - - 48% 50% 44% - - - - - - N - N
Republican Jim Lamon - - - 34% 40% 21% - - - - - N N - -
Someone else - - - 2% 2% 1% - . . . . . .

Wouldn't vote - - - 3% - 10% - - - - - - - - -

Not sure - - - 14% 9% 25% - - - - - - - - -



ARIZONA GEORGIA NEVADA PENNSYLVANIA
Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely
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Unweighted Total 3296 2016 1280 802 504 298 1003 602 401 479 301 178 1012 609 403

9.[GA, NV, PA ONLY] If the election for Governor were today, who would you vote for?

Democrat Stacey Abrams / Steve Sisolak / Josh Shapiro 47% 48% 46% - - - 44% 43% 46% 49% 48% 49% 49% 52% 43%
Republican Brian Kemp / Joe Lombardo / Doug Mastriano 40% 45% 30% - - - 45% 51% 34% 39% 46% 26% 35% 39% 27%
Someone else 1% 1% 1% - - - 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 1% 1%
Wouldn't Vote 3% 1% 8% - - - 2% 1% 6% 5% 1% 12% 3% 0% 8%
Not sure 9% 5% 16% - - - 7% 5% 13% 6% 3% 13% 12% 7% 20%

9a.[AZ ONLY] f the general election for Governor were today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:

Democrat Katie Hobbs. - - - 43% 49% 31% - - - R - R R . _
Republican Kari Lake - - - 38% 40% 35% - - - - - - - - -
Someone else - - - 2% 3% 0% - - - - - - - - -
Wouldn't vote - - - 4% 1% 12% - - - R - R R . R
Not sure - - - 12% 7% 22% - - . - . . . .

9b. [AZ ONLY] If the general election for Governor were today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:

Democrat Katie Hobbs - - - 2% 48% 29% - - - - - - N - N
Republican Karrin Taylor Robson - - - 37% 40% 31% - - - - - - N - -
Someone else - - - 2% 5% 2% - . . . . . . .

Wouldn't vote - - - 2% 0% 129% . R B R B B . : R
Not sure - - - 13% 7% 26% - - - B - - - - R

10. If the election for Congress in your district were today, who would you vote for?

The Democratic candidate in your district 2% 44% 37% 41% 45% 35% 44% 46% 40% 43% 46% 38% 40% 42% 36%
The Republican candidate in your district 42% 47% 31% 41% 46% 31% 42% 48% 28% 40% 47% 26% 43% 47% 35%
Someone else 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Wouldn't vote 3% 0% 9% 3% 0% 11% 2% - 7% 4% - 10% 3% 0% 8%
Not sure 13% 8% 23% 14% 9% 24% 12% 6% 23% 13% 6% 25% 14% 10% 21%
11. Which one of the following issues is most important to you?

Inflation and the cost of living 33% 33% 33% 35% 32% 40% 32% 33% 30% 33% 34% 30% 34% 34% 32%
The economy and jobs 12% 12% 12% 9% 9% 9% 14% 14% 14% 14% 15% 14% 12% 11% 12%
Protecting abortion rights and reproductive rights 9% 9% 8% 11% 12% 9% 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 9% 9% 11% 6%
Preventing gun violence 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 8% 9% 4% 3% 6% 8% 9% 5%
Healthcare 6% 5% 7% 4% 4% 4% 7% 6% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 8%
Crime and public safety 6% 5% 7% 4% 3% 6% 7% 7% 9% 5% 4% 6% 6% 5% 7%
Climate change and the environment 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Expanding voting rights and protecting democratic norms 4% 5% 1% 3% 5% 1% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 1% 3% 4% 1%
Border security 3% 4% 2% 7% 9% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2%
Voter fraud and election integrity 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 6% 1% 4% 5% 3%
Immigration policy 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1%
Protecting gun rights 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4%
Reducing abortion and protecting fetal life 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4%
Public education 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 4% 5% 1% 1% 2%
National security and foreign policy 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 2%
The coronavirus pandemic 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%

Not sure 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 3%
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12. And which is the second-most important issue to you?

Inflation and the cost of living 17% 17% 17% 18% 19% 16% 16% 17% 15% 17% 17% 17% 17% 16% 18%
The economy and jobs 13% 12% 14% 12% 9% 18% 12% 13% 1% 17% 16% 18% 12% 1% 12%
Preventing gun violence 9% 8% 9% 7% 7% 6% 10% 9% 1% 8% 8% 8% 9% 10% 8%
Protecting abortion rights and reproductive rights 8% 9% 8% 10% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% 6% 6% 6% 8% 8% 7%
Crime and public safety 8% 8% 8% 6% 6% 4% 11% 11% 11% 6% 6% 6% 8% 9% 8%
Healthcare 8% 7% 10% 5% 5% 6% 8% 7% 10% 11% 11% 10% 9% 7% 11%
Climate change and the environment 6% 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 9% 5% 6% 5%
Border security 5% 7% 2% 8% 11% 3% 3% 4% 1% 6% 6% 5% 5% 7% 2%
Protecting gun rights 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 6% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 4% 5%
Immigration policy 4% 4% 4% 7% 7% 6% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2%
Public education 3% 2% 5% 5% 4% 8% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 5%
Voter fraud and election integrity 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2%
The coronavirus pandemic 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4%
Expanding voting rights and protecting demacratic norms 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2%
National security and foreign policy 3% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2%
Reducing abortion and protecting fetal life 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3% 3% 3%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2%

13. And which is the third-most important issue to you?

Inflation and the cost of living 11% 11% 11% 11% 11% 8% 13% 12% 14% 11% 11% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Crime and public safety 11% 10% 12% 10% 9% 13% 11% 11% 11% 10% 9% 12% 11% 10% 12%
The economy and jobs 10% 10% 11% 10% 8% 12% 10% 10% 11% 12% 11% 14% 11% 11% 10%
Healthcare 9% 7% 13% 8% 6% 12% 11% 9% 14% 10% 8% 13% 9% 7% 12%
Preventing gun violence 9% 10% 7% 10% 11% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 10% 5% 10% 1% 7%
Protecting abortion rights and reproductive rights 7% 7% 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7%
Climate change and the environment 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 3% 4% 2% 9% 8% 10% 7% 6% 8%
Border security 6% 7% 3% 8% 10% 4% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 7% 8% 5%
Public education 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 7% 5% 6% 4% 4% 3% 6%
Protecting gun rights 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5%
The coronavirus pandemic 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 3% 5%
National security and foreign policy 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3%
Voter fraud and election integrity 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 5% 6% 2% 3% 5% 0% 4% 4% 4%
Immigration policy 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2%
Expanding voting rights and protecting democratic norms 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1%
Reducing abortion and protecting fetal life 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2%

Not sure 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2%
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11-13. SUMMARY TABLE: Important Issues

Inflation and the cost of living 61% 62% 60% 63% 63% 65% 61% 62% 59% 60% 62% 58% 60% 60% 60%
The economy and jobs 35% 34% 38% 30% 26% 39% 36% 37% 36% 44% 2% 46% 34% 33% 34%
Crime and public safety 24% 23% 27% 20% 18% 23% 29% 29% 31% 20% 18% 24% 25% 24% 28%
Preventing gun violence 24% 25% 23% 23% 24% 20% 26% 24% 28% 20% 21% 19% 26% 29% 21%
Protecting abortion rights and reproductive rights 24% 25% 22% 27% 28% 23% 23% 23% 24% 21% 20% 23% 23% 25% 20%
Healthcare 23% 19% 29% 17% 14% 23% 26% 22% 32% 26% 25% 30% 23% 19% 31%
Climate change and the environment 16% 15% 16% 16% 16% 17% 12% 13% 10% 21% 20% 24% 16% 15% 18%
Border security 15% 18% 8% 23% 29% 10% 8% 10% 3% 13% 14% 10% 15% 19% 9%
Protecting gun rights 11% 10% 12% 12% 9% 17% 11% 12% 10% 9% 9% 9% 11% 10% 13%
Immigration policy 11% 12% 9% 15% 17% 12% 10% 12% 7% 11% 10% 14% 7% 8% 6%
Voter fraud and election integrity 10% 12% 6% 9% 10% 5% 10% 13% 5% 10% 14% 2% 12% 13% 9%
Public education 10% 9% 14% 12% 11% 17% 9% 7% 13% 13% 13% 13% 9% 6% 13%
Expanding voting rights and protecting democratic norms 9% 11% 5% 9% 12% 3% 10% 11% 8% 8% 10% 3% 9% 11% 4%
The coronavirus pandemic 8% 8% 10% 7% 8% 7% 11% 10% 13% 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 11%
National security and foreign policy 8% 9% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 9% 11% 7% 9% 10% 7%
Reducing abortion and protecting fetal life 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 8% 5% 4% 6% 8% 8% 8%
Not sure 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 5% 2% 0% 5% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 4%

14. Over the long term, which of these issues do you think will be most important for the country to focus attention on?

Inflation and the cost of living 30% 31% 30% 31% 30% 32% 31% 32% 28% 30% 31% 26% 30% 30% 30%
The economy and jobs 13% 12% 13% 11% 10% 16% 13% 13% 11% 14% 16% 11% 13% 12% 13%
Climate change and the environment 9% 10% 9% 11% 12% 10% 8% 9% 7% 11% 11% 12% 9% 9% 8%
Preventing gun violence 7% 7% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 6% 8% 6% 4% 9% 9% 10% 7%
Crime and public safety 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6% 7% 3% 3% 4% 6% 5% 8%
Protecting abortion rights and reproductive rights 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6%
Healthcare 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6%
Expanding voting rights and protecting democratic norms 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 5% 6% 1% 4% 5% 1%
Border security 4% 5% 2% 6% 8% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 5% 2%
National security and foreign policy 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 5% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3%
Voter fraud and election integrity 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2%
Immigration policy 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Public education 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3%
The coronavirus pandemic 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Reducing abortion and protecting fetal life 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Protecting gun rights 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%

Not sure 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% - 4% 1% 1% 1%
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15. And again, over the long term, which issue will be second-most important for the country to focus attention on?

Inflation and the cost of living 15% 15% 16% 16% 16% 16% 15% 14% 17% 15% 14% 17% 14% 14% 14%
The economy and jobs 14% 13% 15% 12% 9% 18% 16% 16% 16% 14% 13% 15% 12% 13% 12%
Healthcare 9% 8% 11% 6% 6% 8% 11% 11% 10% 10% 9% 11% 9% 7% 14%
Preventing gun violence 9% 10% 8% 9% 11% 4% 8% 9% 8% 9% 10% 8% 9% 9% 10%
Crime and public safety 9% 9% 8% 8% 7% 10% 10% 9% 10% 7% 9% 3% 9% 10% 7%
Protecting abortion rights and reproductive rights 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 9% 7% 5% 9% 6% 6% 8% 6% 7% 4%
Climate change and the environment 6% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 4% 4% 4% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7%
Border security 6% 7% 4% 9% 12% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 6% 4%
National security and foreign policy 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 4%
Immigration policy 4% 5% 2% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 1%
Protecting gun rights 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5%
Public education 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 7% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5%
Voter fraud and election integrity 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 4% 5% 2%
Expanding voting rights and protecting democratic norms 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%
The coronavirus pandemic 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 5%
Reducing abortion and protecting fetal life 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Not sure 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 4% 1% 1% 2%

14-15. SUMMARY TABLE: Long-term Important Issues

Inflation and the cost of living 45% 46% 45% 47% 46% 48% 46% 46% 45% 45% 45% 44% 44% 44% 44%
The economy and jobs 26% 25% 28% 23% 18% 34% 29% 30% 27% 28% 28% 26% 25% 25% 25%
Preventing gun violence 16% 17% 15% 14% 16% 9% 15% 15% 16% 15% 14% 17% 18% 20% 16%
Climate change and the environment 16% 16% 14% 18% 19% 15% 12% 13% 11% 19% 19% 19% 15% 16% 15%
Healthcare 14% 13% 16% 11% 11% 10% 16% 15% 17% 14% 13% 17% 14% 11% 20%
Crime and public safety 14% 13% 15% 12% 11% 14% 16% 15% 17% 10% 11% 7% 15% 14% 16%
Protecting abortion rights and reproductive rights 12% 11% 12% 14% 13% 15% 11% 10% 13% 11% 10% 14% 11% 12% 9%
Border security 10% 12% 6% 15% 19% 7% 7% 8% 6% 6% 7% 4% 10% 12% 6%
National security and foreign policy 8% 8% 7% 6% 6% 7% 8% 8% 7% 12% 13% 9% 8% 8% 8%
Expanding voting rights and protecting democratic norms 7% 8% 4% 7% 8% 4% 7% 8% 6% 6% 8% 2% 6% 8% 2%
Immigration policy 6% 7% 4% 9% 10% 5% 5% 6% 3% 6% 6% 6% 6% 7% 2%
Voter fraud and election integrity 5% 7% 3% 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 2% 6% 8% 3% 6% 8% 4%
Protecting gun rights 5% 5% 7% 5% 3% 8% 6% 6% 7% 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 6%
Public education 5% 4% 8% 6% 4% 10% 4% 4% 6% 6% 5% 8% 5% 3% 8%
The coronavirus pandemic 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 3% 6% 6% 6% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 8%
Reducing abortion and protecting fetal life 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 6%
Not sure 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 4% 2% 0% 4% 1% 1% 2%

16. In general, how important a factor is the candidate's position on climate change in determining who you choose to vote for?

The single most important factor 6% 5% 7% 4% 5% 3% 8% 8% 7% 7% 5% 10% 5% 3% 7%
One of many important factors 40% 43% 36% 42% 44% 38% 37% 38% 34% 46% 49% 41% 40% 43% 35%
Only somewhat important 22% 19% 28% 22% 18% 29% 24% 21% 29% 19% 17% 23% 23% 19% 30%
Not very important 14% 14% 16% 15% 14% 18% 14% 13% 16% 13% 12% 13% 15% 15% 14%
Notimportant atall 15% 18% 8% 15% 19% 7% 14% 18% 7% 14% 17% 8% 15% 18% 9%

Not sure 3% 1% 6% 2% 1% 5% 3% 1% 7% 2% 0% 5% 3% 1% 5%
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17. How likely would you be to support a politician in your preferred political party who supported increasing US use of fossil fuels, like oil, gas, and coal?

Definitely support 23% 28% 12% 23% 27% 13% 24% 30% 12% 21% 27% 9% 22% 29% 11%
Probably support 29% 27% 32% 25% 24% 26% 32% 30% 34% 24% 23% 28% 31% 28% 37%
Probably not support 23% 22% 24% 25% 24% 26% 22% 20% 25% 27% 27% 29% 20% 20% 21%
Definitely not support 12% 11% 12% 14% 14% 12% 10% 9% 11% 13% 12% 16% 11% 11% 11%
Not sure 14% 12% 19% 14% 10% 23% 13% 11% 17% 14% 12% 18% 15% 13% 20%
TOTAL SUPPORT 52% 55% 44% 48% 52% 39% 56% 60% 47% 45% 50% 37% 53% 56% 48%
TOTALNOT SUPPORT 34% 33% 36% 38% 38% 38% 31% 28% 36% 41% 39% 45% 31% 31% 32%

18. How likely would you be to support a politician in your preferred political party who supported increasing US use of green energy, like wind and solar power?

Definitely support 31% 35% 25% 33% 36% 26% 30% 34% 23% 36% 37% 36% 29% 34% 20%
Probably support 38% 34% 46% 38% 37% 38% 40% 36% 47% 37% 33% 43% 37% 29% 51%
Probably not support 12% 13% 10% 12% 10% 15% 13% 14% 9% 11% 13% 6% 13% 14% 10%
Definitely not support 8% 10% 5% 9% 10% 6% 7% 8% 5% 8% 11% 3% 9% 11% 6%
Not sure 10% 8% 14% 9% 6% 16% 11% 8% 16% 8% 6% 13% 12% 12% 12%
TOTALSUPPORT 69% 69% 70% 70% 74% 64% 70% 70% 70% 73% 70% 79% 66% 63% 71%
TOTALNOT SUPPORT 20% 23% 15% 20% 20% 20% 19% 22% 14% 19% 24% 8% 22% 25% 16%

19. If there were a primary election between two politicians in your preferred political party, and the candidates had the same policies on every issue except that one promised to focus on climate change and the other promised to focus on expanding oil and gas production, who would you vote for?

The candidate who promised to focus on climate change 44% 44% 45% 46% 47% 44% 40% 40% 42% 51% 48% 55% 43% 43% 44%
The candidate who promised to focus on expanding oil and gas 44% 47% 37% 42% 45% 35% 47% 51% 39% 37% 41% 28% 45% 48% 40%
production

Not sure 12% 9% 19% 12% 8% 21% 13% 9% 20% 13% 10% 17% 11% 9% 16%

20. Democrats in [STATE]'s government: Do you think each of the following is doing too much, too little, or about the right amount when it comes to climate change?

Too much 22% 26% 13% 20% 24% 12% 21% 27% 10% 23% 27% 15% 24% 28% 16%
Too little 41% 40% 44% 45% 44% 49% 40% 37% 44% 41% 40% 43% 39% 39% 41%
About the right amount 21% 21% 21% 20% 21% 17% 21% 20% 23% 23% 25% 19% 21% 20% 22%
Not sure 16% 13% 23% 15% 12% 2% 18% 16% 23% 13% 7% 24% 17% 14% 22%

21. Republicans in [STATE]'s government: Do you think each of the following is doing too much, too little, or about the right amount when it comes to climate change?

Too much 7% 7% 7% 6% 5% 9% 8% 7% 9% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6%
Too little 51% 52% 48% 52% 56% 44% 48% 48% 49% 55% 58% 49% 50% 51% 48%
About the right amount 26% 29% 20% 27% 29% 25% 27% 32% 18% 24% 27% 19% 25% 28% 21%
Not sure 16% 12% 25% 14% 11% 22% 17% 13% 24% 15% 8% 27% 18% 13% 26%

22. Democrats in Congress: Do you think each of the following is doing too much, too little, or about the right amount when it comes to climate change?

Too much 25% 30% 15% 24% 29% 13% 23% 29% 11% 27% 32% 17% 26% 30% 18%
Too little 41% 40% 43% 44% 41% 49% 40% 38% 44% 43% 46% 38% 39% 38% 40%
About the right amount 20% 21% 18% 21% 22% 18% 22% 22% 21% 17% 18% 16% 19% 20% 17%
Not sure 14% 9% 24% 12% 8% 20% 15% 11% 23% 13% 4% 29% 17% 12% 25%

23. Republicans in Congress: Do you think each of the following is doing too much, too little, or about the right amount when it comes to climate change?

Too much 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 10% 8% 8% 8% 5% 6% 4% 8% 7% 9%
Too little 52% 54% 48% 54% 57% 49% 48% 50% 45% 59% 63% 52% 52% 53% 50%
About the right amount 25% 28% 21% 25% 27% 21% 28% 31% 23% 23% 26% 17% 24% 27% 20%

Not sure 15% 10% 23% 13% 9% 20% 16% 11% 24% 13% 5% 27% 16% 13% 22%
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24. American businesses: Do you think each of the following is doing too much, too little, or about the right amount when it comes to climate change?

Too much 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 10% 9% 8% 10% 5% 4% 6% 8% 8% 7%
Too little 53% 53% 52% 52% 52% 52% 51% 52% 50% 56% 57% 55% 54% 55% 52%
About the right amount 25% 27% 21% 26% 27% 22% 25% 28% 20% 25% 28% 18% 23% 24% 21%
Not sure 15% 12% 19% 14% 12% 16% 15% 12% 20% 14% 11% 20% 15% 13% 20%

25. American citizens: Do you think each of the following is doing too much, too little, or about the right amount when it comes to climate change?

Too much 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 10% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6%
Too little 54% 55% 53% 54% 56% 50% 52% 53% 51% 59% 59% 60% 54% 55% 52%
About the right amount 26% 27% 23% 25% 25% 25% 26% 28% 21% 24% 27% 19% 27% 27% 26%
Not sure 13% 11% 16% 13% 12% 16% 14% 12% 18% 10% 8% 14% 13% 12% 16%

26.The oil and gas industry: Do you think each of the following is doing too much, too little, or about the right amount when it comes to climate change?

Too much 9% 7% 11% 9% 7% 13% 9% 8% 12% 7% 5% 11% 9% 8% 10%
Too little 57% 58% 55% 58% 59% 55% 55% 56% 53% 60% 61% 57% 57% 57% 57%
About the right amount 22% 24% 16% 21% 24% 15% 21% 25% 15% 23% 25% 17% 22% 25% 18%
Not sure 13% 10% 17% 13% 10% 18% 14% 12% 20% 10% 8% 15% 12% 11% 15%

20-26. SUMMARY TABLE: TOO MUCH

Democrats in Congress 25% 30% 15% 24% 29% 13% 23% 29% 11% 27% 32% 17% 26% 30% 18%
Democrats in [STATE]'s government 22% 26% 13% 20% 24% 12% 21% 27% 10% 23% 27% 15% 24% 28% 16%
The oil and gas industry 9% 7% 11% 9% 7% 13% 9% 8% 12% 7% 5% 11% 9% 8% 10%
American businesses 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 10% 9% 8% 10% 5% 4% 6% 8% 8% 7%
Republicans in Congress 8% 7% 8% 8% 7% 10% 8% 8% 8% 5% 6% 4% 8% 7% 9%
American citizens 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 10% 7% 6% 7% 6% 6% 6%
Republicans in [STATE]'s government 7% 7% 7% 6% 5% 9% 8% 7% 9% 6% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6%

20-26. SUMMARY TABLE: TOO LITTLE

The oil and gas industry 57% 58% 55% 58% 59% 55% 55% 56% 53% 60% 61% 57% 57% 57% 57%
American citizens 54% 55% 53% 54% 56% 50% 52% 53% 51% 59% 59% 60% 54% 55% 52%
American businesses 53% 53% 52% 52% 52% 52% 51% 52% 50% 56% 57% 55% 54% 55% 52%
Republicans in Congress 52% 54% 48% 54% 57% 49% 48% 50% 45% 59% 63% 52% 52% 53% 50%
Republicans in [STATE]'s government 51% 52% 48% 52% 56% 44% 48% 48% 49% 55% 58% 49% 50% 51% 48%
Democrats in [STATE]'s government 41% 40% 44% 45% 44% 49% 40% 37% 44% 41% 40% 43% 39% 39% 41%
Democrats in Congress 41% 40% 43% 44% 41% 49% 40% 38% 44% 43% 46% 38% 39% 38% 40%

27. Your close friends: Do you think you vote more or less often than...

Much more often 15% 20% 7% 17% 21% 7% 14% 18% 6% 19% 26% 6% 14% 18% 8%
Somewhat more often 22% 24% 19% 21% 22% 20% 23% 25% 20% 21% 23% 15% 22% 24% 18%
About the same 48% 49% 45% 50% 52% 44% 48% 50% 45% 45% 43% 49% 48% 50% 44%
Somewhat less often 5% 2% 12% 4% 1% 10% 5% 2% 12% 5% 2% 11% 6% 2% 14%
Much less often 3% 1% 9% 3% 0% 10% 3% 1% 7% 5% 0% 13% 4% 1% 8%
Not sure 6% 5% 9% 6% 4% 9% 7% 5% 10% 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 8%
TOTAL MORE OFTEN 37% 44% 26% 38% 42% 28% 37% 43% 26% 40% 49% 22% 37% 43% 26%

TOTALLESS OFTEN 9% 2% 21% 7% 1% 19% 8% 2% 19% 10% 2% 24% 10% 3% 22%
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28. Your family members: Do you think you vote more or less often than...

Much more often 16% 19% 9% 14% 15% 10% 16% 19% 10% 19% 26% 5% 15% 19% 8%
Somewhat more often 18% 18% 18% 18% 19% 18% 18% 18% 18% 19% 19% 20% 18% 19% 18%
About the same 52% 57% 43% 57% 62% 47% 53% 57% 43% 46% 50% 40% 51% 56% 40%
Somewhat less often 6% 2% 14% 4% 2% 9% 6% 3% 13% 8% 2% 18% 7% 1% 17%
Much less often 4% 1% 10% 4% 0% 11% 3% 1% 9% 4% - 12% 5% 1% 10%
Not sure 4% 3% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 7%
TOTAL MORE OFTEN 34% 38% 27% 32% 34% 28% 34% 37% 28% 38% 45% 25% 34% 38% 26%
TOTALLESS OFTEN 10% 3% 24% 8% 2% 21% 10% 3% 22% 12% 2% 30% 11% 2% 27%

29. The average person in your community: Do you think you vote more or less often than...

Much more often 17% 24% 5% 19% 26% 4% 15% 20% 5% 20% 28% 4% 17% 24% 4%
Somewhat more often 28% 33% 17% 32% 36% 23% 28% 33% 19% 26% 33% 13% 25% 31% 15%
About the same 37% 34% 43% 34% 30% 43% 39% 38% 41% 34% 30% 42% 39% 36% 44%
Somewhat less often 7% 2% 16% 5% 2% 11% 7% 2% 16% 8% 4% 18% 7% 2% 18%
Much less often 5% 1% 12% 4% 1% 10% 5% 1% 12% 5% 0% 14% 5% 1% 12%
Not sure 6% 5% 8% 6% 5% 8% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% 9% 6% 6% 6%
TOTAL MORE OFTEN 45% 57% 22% 51% 62% 27% 43% 53% 24% 47% 62% 17% 42% 55% 19%
TOTALLESS OFTEN 11% 3% 28% 9% 3% 22% 11% 3% 28% 13% 4% 32% 13% 3% 30%

30. Your close friends: Would you say you know more or less about politics than each of the following?

Much more 13% 16% 7% 13% 15% 7% 12% 14% 8% 15% 19% 7% 12% 15% 6%
Somewhat more 25% 28% 19% 25% 28% 20% 24% 27% 19% 27% 32% 19% 25% 29% 19%
About the same 44% 45% 42% 46% 48% 41% 46% 47% 44% 39% 38% 40% 44% 45% 42%
Somewhat less. 9% 6% 17% 8% 4% 15% 8% 6% 14% 11% 8% 19% 11% 6% 20%
Much less 3% 1% 7% 3% 2% 7% 3% 2% 6% 3% - 9% 4% 2% 6%
Not sure 5% 4% 8% 6% 4% 11% 6% 4% 9% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 6%
TOTAL MORE 38% 44% 26% 38% 43% 27% 36% 41% 27% 43% 51% 26% 37% 44% 26%
TOTALLESS 13% 7% 23% 11% 6% 2% 11% 7% 19% 14% 8% 27% 14% 8% 26%

31. Your family members: Would you say you know more or less about politics than each of the following?

Much more 13% 16% 8% 14% 16% 9% 12% 14% 8% 16% 21% 6% 12% 14% 7%
Somewhat more 25% 28% 20% 24% 26% 19% 24% 26% 21% 29% 32% 24% 26% 31% 18%
About the same 43% 45% 41% 45% 47% 40% 46% 49% 42% 36% 37% 35% 43% 42% 43%
Somewhat less 10% 7% 16% 10% 6% 17% 9% 7% 13% 12% 7% 20% 10% 7% 16%
Much less 4% 2% 9% 5% 2% 10% 4% 2% 8% 3% 0% 9% 5% 2% 9%
Not sure 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 6% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6%
TOTAL MORE 38% 44% 28% 37% 42% 27% 37% 40% 29% 45% 53% 29% 38% 45% 25%
TOTALLESS 14% 9% 25% 14% 9% 26% 13% 8% 22% 15% 7% 30% 15% 9% 25%

32.The average person in your community: Would you say you know more or less about politics than each of the following?

Much more 16% 20% 6% 17% 21% 10% 14% 18% 6% 17% 23% 4% 15% 20% 6%
Somewhat more 29% 34% 19% 29% 35% 16% 30% 35% 18% 29% 33% 22% 28% 32% 20%
About the same 35% 33% 38% 34% 32% 37% 35% 31% 41% 35% 35% 34% 35% 34% 38%
Somewhat less 10% 6% 18% 9% 5% 19% 10% 7% 16% 9% 3% 19% 12% 7% 20%
Much less 4% 2% 9% 4% 2% 9% 4% 1% 9% 4% 1% 11% 4% 2% 8%
Not sure 7% 5% 9% 6% 5% 10% 8% 7% 9% 6% 4% 10% 6% 5% 8%
TOTAL MORE 44% 54% 25% 46% 56% 26% 44% 54% 24% 46% 56% 26% 43% 53% 26%

TOTALLESS 14% 8% 27% 14% 7% 27% 14% 8% 25% 13% 4% 30% 16% 9% 28%
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Alot

Some

Not much

Nothing atall

Not sure

TOTALA LOT/SOME
TOTALNOT MUCH/NOTHING

33. At this point, how much would you say you know about the candidates and issues that will be voted on this fall?

20% 29% 4% 15% 21% 2% 24%
54% 58% 44% 55% 63% 38% 51%
19% 11% 34% 22% 14% 40% 17%
4% 1% 11% 5% 2% 14% 4%
3% 1% 6% 3% 1% 6% 3%
74% 87% 49% 70% 83% 40% 76%
23% 12% 46% 28% 16% 54% 21%

34. How much, if any, research into the candidates and issues do you tend to do before voting?

Alot 30% 39% 12% 35% 45% 15% 27%
Some 49% 49% 47% 45% 45% 44% 49%
Not much 14% 8% 24% 12% 7% 23% 15%
None at all 5% 2% 11% 5% 2% 12% 5%
Not sure 3% 1% 6% 2% 1% 6% 4%
TOTALA LOT/SOME 79% 89% 60% 80% 90% 59% 76%
TOTALNOT MUCH/NOTHING 18% 10% 34% 17% 9% 35% 20%
35. In general, would you say you:

Need to research the candidates and issues to decide which way to 56% 55% 57% 65% 66% 61% 50%
vote

Tend to have a sense of who you'll vote for without having to do 39% 42% 32% 30% 31% 28% 44%
much research

Not sure 5% 3% 10% 6% 3% 11% 6%

36. Does [STATE] have each of the following?...

Yes
No
Not sure

37.Does [STATE] have each of the following?...

Yes
No
Not sure

38. Does [STATE] have each of the following?...

Yes
No
Not sure

39. Does [STATE] have each of the following?...

Yes
No
Not sure

40. Does [STATE] have each of the following?...

Yes
No
Not sure

Early voting: meaning people can vote in person before Election Day

70% 74% 60% 74% 79% 63% 86%
11% 10% 13% 7% 6% 10% 5%
19% 15% 27% 19% 16% 27% 10%

Vote-by-mail: meaning people can mail in their ballot without an excuse or return it to an authorized ballot drop-off location

76% 80% 66% 84% 89% 72% 66%
10% 8% 14% 8% 6% 12% 13%
14% 11% 20% 9% 5% 16% 21%

Absentee voting: meaning people who can't vote in person can mail in their ballot

80% 88% 63% 81% 89% 64% 79%
7% 5% 12% 5% 3% 10% 7%
13% 7% 25% 13% 8% 26% 14%

Same-day registration: meaning people can register and vote on the same day

30% 27% 38% 29% 24% 40% 32%
24% 28% 16% 25% 29% 15% 24%
46% 46% 47% 46% 47% 45% 44%

Voter ID requirements: meaning people are required to show an approved type of ID before voting

64% 64% 64% 67% 68% 64% 85%
18% 21% 13% 8% 7% 10% 5%
18% 15% 23% 25% 24% 26% 10%
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41. Does [STATE] have each of the following?... First-time voter ID requirements: meaning people are required to show an approved type of ID before they vote at a particular polling place for the first time

Yes 56% 59% 51% 57% 61% 48% 67% 73% 54% 45% 42% 50% 51% 51% 52%
No 10% 9% 11% 6% 5% 10% 7% 5% 11% 15% 19% 9% 13% 13% 12%
Not sure 34% 32% 38% 37% 34% 42% 26% 22% 34% 39% 39% 41% 36% 36% 37%

42.Do you think the laws around voting in [STATE] are simple or complicated?

Very complicated 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 7% 7% 6% 3% 2% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Fairly complicated 18% 17% 19% 17% 17% 19% 20% 20% 20% 12% 11% 14% 19% 18% 22%
Fairly simple 50% 48% 52% 51% 51% 50% 43% 38% 53% 56% 56% 54% 52% 53% 52%
Verysimple 19% 24% 11% 17% 21% 11% 23% 29% 10% 22% 27% 14% 16% 19% 12%
Not sure 8% 6% 12% 10% 7% 15% 7% 5% 11% 7% 4% 13% 8% 7% 10%
TOTAL COMPLICATED 23% 22% 25% 22% 21% 24% 27% 27% 26% 15% 13% 19% 24% 22% 27%
TOTALSIMPLE 69% 72% 63% 68% 72% 61% 66% 68% 63% 78% 83% 68% 68% 71% 63%

43. If you were to vote in person on Election Day this fall, how long (in minutes) do you think it would take you to get to your voting location?

0-5 minutes 34% 36% 30% 24% 25% 21% 29% 31% 25% 26% 25% 28% 52% 57% 43%
6-10 minutes 28% 30% 24% 28% 30% 24% 30% 33% 25% 32% 36% 23% 25% 26% 23%
11-15 minutes 15% 15% 15% 18% 19% 16% 15% 15% 16% 17% 18% 17% 11% 10% 12%
16-30 minutes 17% 15% 23% 23% 19% 31% 19% 18% 23% 20% 16% 26% 10% 7% 16%
Over 30 minutes 5% 4% 8% 7% 6% 8% 6% 4% 11% 4% 4% 5% 3% 1% 7%

TOTAL 15 MINUTES OR LESS 77% 82% 69% 70% 75% 61% 74% 78% 66% 76% 79% 69% 87% 92% 78%
TOTAL 16+ MINUTES 23% 18% 31% 30% 25% 39% 26% 22% 34% 24% 21% 31% 13% 8% 22%
Average 14.45 13.00 17.27 16.50 15.74 18.15 1594 14.49 18.72 16.26 14.05 20.53 10.50 8.66 13.81

44.If you were to vote in person on Election Day this fall, how long (in minutes) do you think it will take to vote once you get to your voting location?

0-5 minutes 21% 21% 20% 14% 13% 14% 17% 17% 17% 15% 15% 14% 33% 35% 30%
6-10 minutes 23% 23% 22% 21% 23% 15% 20% 19% 23% 23% 24% 20% 27% 27% 26%
11-15 minutes 16% 17% 14% 16% 17% 14% 16% 17% 14% 17% 17% 17% 14% 16% 11%
16-30 minutes 28% 26% 30% 33% 31% 38% 29% 30% 27% 34% 32% 37% 19% 16% 23%
Over 30 minutes 13% 12% 15% 16% 15% 18% 17% 16% 18% 12% 13% 12% 7% 5% 10%
TOTAL 15 MINUTES OR LESS 59% 61% 55% 51% 54% 44% 54% 54% 54% 54% 56% 51% 74% 78% 67%
TOTAL 16+ MINUTES 41% 39% 45% 49% 46% 56% 46% 46% 46% 46% 44% 49% 26% 22% 33%
Average 21.02 20.30 2242 23.80 2293 25.69 24.32 2382 2530 22.56 22.69 2231 14.79 1329 17.46

45. If all voting options were available in your state, which of the following would be your preferred way of voting?

Early, in person 29% 30% 26% 15% 15% 17% 48% 52% 40% 43% 47% 34% 13% 12% 16%
On Election Day, in person 35% 35% 35% 22% 19% 27% 27% 28% 26% 19% 17% 23% 59% 63% 54%
By mail 28% 29% 26% 53% 58% 41% 15% 13% 19% 27% 27% 28% 21% 21% 2%
By submitting your ballot at an authorized ballot drop-off location or 7% 6% 9% 9% 8% 11% 7% 6% 10% 10% 9% 13% 5% 5% 6%
drop box

Other 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% - 1%
None of the above 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 3% 2% 0% 4% 1% - 2% 0% - 1%

46. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

High school graduate or less. 29% 24% 40% 29% 22% 45% 29% 24% 38% 32% 27% 43% 28% 23% 36%
Some college or vocational / technical school 21% 20% 22% 20% 20% 21% 20% 19% 22% 23% 2% 24% 20% 19% 23%
Two-year college graduate / Associate’s degree 11% 12% 10% 11% 12% 8% 12% 12% 11% 10% 9% 10% 13% 13% 11%
Four-year college graduate / Bachelor’s degree 25% 29% 18% 26% 31% 15% 25% 29% 18% 24% 29% 15% 25% 27% 20%
Graduate degree 13% 15% 9% 13% 15% 9% 13% 15% 10% 11% 12% 8% 15% 18% 9%

I'd rather not say 0% 0% 1% 1% - 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% - 1% 0% 0% 0%



ARIZONA GEORGIA NEVADA PENNSYLVANIA
Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely

All Voters Likely Voters Voters All Voters Likely Voters Voters All Voters Likely Voters Voters All Voters Likely Voters Voters All Voters Likely Voters Voters
Unweighted Total 3296 2016 1280 802 504 298 1003 602 401 479 301 178 1012 609 403

47.In which of these categories is your total YEARLY household income - that s, of everyone living in your family household?
Under $30,000 2% 19% 27% 21% 19% 26% 26% 2% 34% 16% 15% 19% 21% 18% 26%
$30,000 to under $50,000 24% 23% 27% 26% 23% 32% 23% 25% 20% 28% 24% 35% 2% 20% 25%
$50,000 to under $75,000 21% 2% 20% 2% 24% 18% 21% 20% 23% 2% 23% 19% 21% 23% 18%
$75,000 to under $100,000 14% 14% 12% 12% 13% 11% 12% 14% 10% 16% 17% 15% 14% 15% 13%
$100,000 or more 16% 19% 10% 15% 19% 7% 16% 19% 11% 17% 20% 11% 17% 20% 12%
Id rather not say 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 4% 5%

48.Do you live in an urban area, suburban area, small town, or rural area?

Urban 24% 23% 25% 34% 33% 37% 14% 14% 15% 42% 2% 43% 17% 15% 19%
Suburban 48% 51% 44% 49% 53% 41% 52% 54% 49% 46% 48% 43% 45% 47% 41%
Small town 10% 9% 12% 6% 5% 10% 10% 10% 12% 4% 4% 4% 14% 13% 17%
Rural 17% 17% 17% 9% 9% 8% 22% 22% 22% 7% 6% 8% 23% 24% 21%
Not sure 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 2%

49. What s your racial or ethnic heritage? Please indicate all that apply.

White 76% 82% 65% 79% 85% 66% 63% 69% 51% 76% 83% 63% 86% 91% 78%
African-American, Black 14% 12% 19% 5% 4% 6% 32% 28% 39% 5% 4% 8% 9% 6% 14%
Latino, Hispanic 10% 7% 16% 19% 13% 30% 3% 2% 5% 21% 15% 33% 5% 3% 8%
Asian American / Pacific Islander 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 5% 2% 11% 1% 1% 1%
Native American 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 1% 2% 1%
Other 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2%
Rather not say 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 0% 1%

50. In terms of politics, would you say that you are:

Very progressive 10% 11% 7% 10% 13% 5% 10% 10% 8% 10% 12% 6% 9% 10% 7%
Somewhat progressive 15% 15% 15% 14% 15% 13% 15% 16% 14% 16% 15% 18% 15% 14% 15%
Moderate 39% 34% 48% 41% 34% 57% 38% 34% 45% 40% 36% 49% 37% 33% 44%
Somewhat conservative 18% 19% 16% 18% 19% 14% 18% 19% 17% 14% 17% 9% 21% 21% 20%
Very conservative 15% 19% 7% 14% 19% 5% 15% 19% 8% 16% 21% 7% 16% 20% 7%
Not sure 3% 1% 7% 3% 1% 6% 4% 1% 9% 4% 0% 10% 3% 1% 6%
TOTAL PROGRESSIVE 24% 26% 22% 24% 27% 18% 25% 26% 22% 26% 27% 24% 23% 24% 23%
TOTAL CONSERVATIVE 33% 39% 23% 32% 37% 20% 34% 38% 25% 30% 37% 17% 36% 41% 27%

51. When you think about politics, do you think of yourself as:

A Democrat 36% 37% 33% 33% 35% 28% 38% 38% 38% 36% 38% 32% 36% 37% 33%
A Republican 37% 41% 31% 34% 37% 28% 36% 40% 29% 37% 39% 32% 42% 46% 33%
An independent or unaffiliated voter 23% 20% 29% 30% 27% 36% 21% 19% 25% 23% 2% 26% 20% 15% 29%
Something else 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1%
Not sure 2% 1% 5% 1% 0% 4% 2% 1% 5% 3% 0% 8% 2% 1% 3%

52. [IF INDEPENDENT OR DON'T KNOW] Would you say you're closer to the Democrats, to the Republicans, or don't you lean toward either?

Lean Democratic 26% 30% 21% 24% 31% 14% 24% 26% 21% 28% 30% 26% 28% 34% 24%
Lean Republican 28% 33% 21% 31% 31% 31% 30% 39% 18% 25% 37% 9% 23% 27% 19%
Don't lean either way 41% 34% 51% 42% 36% 51% 39% 30% 51% 41% 33% 51% 44% 36% 50%

Don’t know 5% 3% 8% 2% 1% 4% 8% 5% 10% 6% 1% 13% 5% 3% 7%



ARIZONA GEORGIA NEVADA PENNSYLVANIA

Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely Unlikely
All Voters Likely Voters Voters All Voters Likely Voters Voters All Voters Likely Voters Voters All Voters Likely Voters Voters All Voters Likely Voters Voters
Unweighted Total 3296 2016 1280 802 504 298 1003 602 401 479 301 178 1012 609 403
PID3
Democrat 42% 43% 40% 40% 43% 34% 44% 44% 44% 43% 45% 41% 42% 43% 41%
Republican 44% 48% 38% 44% 46% 41% 43% 48% 34% 43% 47% 35% 46% 50% 39%
Independent / Other / Don't know 13% 9% 22% 16% 11% 26% 13% 8% 21% 14% 8% 24% 11% 7% 20%

53.Who did you vote for in the 2020 presidential election?

Joe Biden 44% 47% 38% 44% 48% 36% 45% 47% 41% 43% 45% 38% 42% 46% 36%
Donald Trump 45% 49% 38% 45% 47% 41% 44% 49% 35% 43% 47% 34% 47% 50% 40%
Someone else 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5%
Didn’t vote 8% 2% 18% 7% 2% 19% 7% 2% 18% 10% 4% 22% 7% 2% 17%
Not sure 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2%

54. Thinking about your own invalvement n political, social, or economic issues-do you consider yourself to be:

An activist 15% 16% 14% 13% 13% 14% 17% 17% 15% 16% 18% 12% 15% 16% 13%
Not an activist 67% 70% 62% 70% 73% 61% 64% 68% 58% 69% 2% 64% 68% 69% 66%
Not sure 17% 14% 24% 17% 14% 25% 19% 15% 27% 15% 10% 24% 17% 15% 21%

55. Finally, do you identify as:

A man 46% 46% 47% 46% 43% 53% 45% 49% 37% 49% 53% 41% 47% 42% 55%
A woman 52% 53% 51% 52% 56% 43% 54% 51% 61% 49% 46% 57% 52% 57% 43%
Non-binary 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% - - - 0% % - 0% 0% -
I'd rather not say 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% - 2% 0% 0% 0%
State

Arizona 24% 25% 23% 100% 100% 100% - - - - - - - - -
Georgia 30% 30% 31% - - - 100% 100% 100% - - - - - -
Nevada 15% 15% 15% - - - - - - 100% 100% 100% - - -
Pennsylvania 31% 30% 32% - - - - - - - - - 100% 100% 100%

Likely/Unlikely Voters
Likely Voter 66% 100% - 69% 100% - 66% 100% - 66% 100% - 64% 100% -

Unlikely Voter 34% - 100% 31% - 100% 34% - 100% 34% - 100% 36% - 100%



